will be made at the current contribution rate, and that employer contributions will be made at rates

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The

Single Discount Rate reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in

which the fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds

with an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the

measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected

rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is

7.50%, the municipal bond rate is 3.57%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.47%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of

7.47%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single

Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Current

 Discount Rate

(7.47%)

Net Pension Liability

Village $ 34,903,161 $ 17,993,761 $ 3,999,514

Library 9,278,055 4,783,152 1,063,162

   Total 44,181,216 22,776,913 5,062,676

1% Decrease 1% Increase

(6.47%) (8.47%)

VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2015

58

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2014 $ 161,085,307 $ 146,524,093 $ 14,561,214

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 2,640,660 -   2,640,660

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 11,869,028 -   11,869,028

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (648,919) -   (648,919)

Changes of Assumptions 395,156 -   395,156

Contributions - Employer -   3,168,474 (3,168,474)

Contributions - Employees -   1,182,657 (1,182,657)

Net Investment Income -   723,795 (723,795)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (7,881,295) (7,881,295) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   965,300 (965,300)

Net Changes 6,374,630 (1,841,069) 8,215,699

Balances at December 31, 2015 $ 167,459,937 $ 144,683,024 $ 22,776,913

Net Pension Liability

   Village $ 132,293,350 $ 114,299,589 $ 17,993,761

   Library 35,166,587 30,383,435 4,783,152

   Total $ 167,459,937 $ 144,683,024 $ 22,776,913

Total

  (A)

Liability

Pension

VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2015

59

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the eight months ended December 31, 2015, the Village recognized pension expense of

$2,713,068. At December 31, 2015, the Village reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred

inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ -   $ (474,497) $ (474,497)

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal

to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2015

63

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as

what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate

(6.75%)

Net Pension Liability $ 63,997,905 $ 42,250,618 $ 24,434,810

1% Decrease 1% Increase

(5.75%) (7.75%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2015 $ 146,977,962 $ 108,039,398   $ 38,938,564

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 1,989,231 -   1,989,231

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 6,520,521 -   6,520,521

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (1,044,681) -   (1,044,681)

Changes of Assumptions -   -   -

Contributions - Employer -   4,500,000 (4,500,000)

Contributions - Employees -   691,981 (691,981)

Contributions - Other -   4,776 (4,776)

Net Investment Income -   (1,016,522) 1,016,522

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (3,835,374) (3,835,374) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (27,218) 27,218

Net Changes 3,629,697 317,643 3,312,054

Balances at December 31, 2015 $ 150,607,659 $ 108,357,041 $ 42,250,618

VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2015

64

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the eight months ended December 31, 2015, the Village recognized pension expense of

$3,921,212. At December 31, 2015, the Village reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred

inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ -   $ (835,613) $ (835,613)

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal

to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2015

68

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as

what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate

(6.75%)

Net Pension Liability $ 69,626,434 $ 49,987,105 $ 33,839,265

(5.75%) (7.75%)

1% Decrease 1% Increase

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2015 $ 136,779,912 $ 91,896,842   $ 44,883,070

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 2,190,940 -   2,190,940

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 6,058,901 -   6,058,901

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 1,574 -   1,574

Changes of Assumptions -   -   -

Contributions - Employer -   5,057,400 (5,057,400)

Contributions - Employees -   689,993 (689,993)

Contributions - Other -   21,628 (21,628)

Net Investment Income -   (2,559,246) 2,559,246

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (3,946,419) (3,946,419) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (62,395) 62,395

Net Changes 4,304,996 (799,039) 5,104,035

Balances at December 31, 2015 $ 141,084,908 $ 91,097,803 $ 49,987,105

VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2015

69

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the eight months ended December 31, 2015, the Village recognized pension expense of

$4,767,836. At December 31, 2015, the Village reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred

inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,285 $ -   $ 1,285